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Resource Information
Resource Name(s): House, 16305 Thoroughfare Road, Route 682

{Current}
Date of Construction:  ca 1900

Local Historic District :

Location of Resource

County/Independent City:

Magisterial District:
Town/Village/Hamilet:
Tax Parcel:

Zip Code:

Address(s):

USGS Quadrangle Name:

UTM Boundary Coordinates :

UTM Center coordinates :
UTM Data Restricted?.

Resource Description

Ownership Status:
Government Agency Owner:
Acreage:

Surrounding area:

Open to Public:

Site Description:

Commonwealth of Virginia
Prince William

Thoroughfare

20169

National Register Eligibility Status

Resource has not been evaluated.*

* Resource has not been formally evaluated by DHR or
eligibility information has not been documented in DSS
at this time.

16305 Thoroughfare Road, Route 682 {Current}

THOROUGHFARE GAP

NAD Zone

18

Private

Rural
No

Easting = Northing

267840 4299680

The house is enclosed by a barbed wire fence and surrounded by a wooded area. There is a long driveway which circles around

the main house.

Secondary Resource Summary:

The garage is southeast of the main house. The two sheds were behind the house.

Individual Resource Information

Count Resource Types

1 Single Dwelling
2 Shed

1 Privy

1 Animal Shelter/Kennel
3 Foundation

Resource Status
Contributing

Contributing
Contributing
Contributing
Contributing

Individual Resource Detail Information

Resource Type. Shed Primary Resource? No
Date of Construction: 9999 Accessed? Not Evaluated
Architectural Style: Number of Stories: 0.0
Form: Condition:
Interior Plan Type:
Threats to Resource: None Known
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Deterioration
The structure consists of a wooden frame shed with metal roofing. Abandoned farm machinery lay nearby.

Individual Resource Detail Information

Resource Type. Foundation Primary Resource? No
Date of Construction: 9999 Accessed? Not Evaluated
Architectural Style: Number of Stories: 0.0
Form: Condition: Ruinous
Interior Plan Type:
Threats to Resource: None Known
Deterioration

The structure consists of a circa 45 by 30 foot cement wall which protrudes approximately 6 inches above the ground surface. A
poured cement foundation, raised one-half foot above the ground surface, covered half of the structure. Some cement supports
were present in the center and the structure appeared to have been frame. Wooden siding lay nearby. This may represent the
remains of a barn. A livestock loading pen area constructed of flat board fencing lay to the east.

Individual Resource Detail Information

Resource Type. Animal Shelter/Kennel Primary Resource? No
Date of Construction: 9999 Accessed? Not Evaluated
Architectural Style: Number of Stories: 0.0
Form: Condition: Poor
Interior Plan Type:
Threats to Resource: Deterioration

The structure consists of a low cement structure with a wooden superstructure and metal roofing. It may be a livestock feeding pen.

Individual Resource Detail Information

Resource Type. Privy Primary Resource? No
Date of Construction: 9999 Accessed?
Architectural Style: Number of Stories: 0.0
Form: Condition: Poor
Interior Plan Type:
Threats to Resource: Deterioration
The structure is painted red with vertical wood siding.
Individual Resource Detail Information
Resource Type. Foundation Primary Resource? No
Date of Construction: 9999 Accessed? Not Evaluated
Architectural Style: Number of Stories: 0.0
Form: Condition: Ruinous
Interior Plan Type:
Threats to Resource: Deterioration

This structure consists of a dry-laid fieldstone foundation which measures circa 15 by 10 feet. An entrance is located on the east
side and burned timbers were noted in the basement. Metal roofing was noted at the side of the structure.

Individual Resource Detail Information

Resource Type. Shed : Primary Resource? No
Date of Construction: 9999 Accessed? Not Evaluated
Architectural Style: Number of Stories: 1.0
Form: Condition: Poor
Interior Plan Type:
Threats to Resource: None Known
Deterioration

This is one-story storage shed which is covered with vertical wood siding and which has a metal roof. The structure was painted
red.
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Individual Resource Detail Information

Resource Type. Dwelling/Store Primary Resource? Yes
Date of Construction: ca 1900 Accessed? Not Evaluated
Architectural Style: Number of Stories: 2.0
Form: Condition: Poor
Interior Plan Type:
Threats to Resource: Deterioration

This is a two-story frame structure with a one story addition. The structure is covered with vertical wood siding and has metal

roofing and a central chimney. It measures 15 by 30 feet.
Individual Resource Detail Information

Resource Type. Foundation Primary Resource? No

Date of Construction: ca 1933 {Site Visit/Map} Accessed? No Not accessible
Architectural Style: Number of Stories: 0.0

Form: Condition: Ruinous

Interior Plan Type:

Threats to Resource: Deterioration
This structure measures circa 20 by 30 feet and consists of a mortared stone foundation with cement stairs on the west side. Metal
roofing and burned timbers were noted in the vicinity. A brick chimney is present on the interior. A church is shown in this
location on a 1933 map. A stone lined well with a cement cap and an open cistern are present to the northeast.

Primary Resource Exterior Component Description:
Component Comp Type/Form Material Material Treatment
Roof Roof - Gable . ‘Wood other
Chimneys Chimneys - Interior Brick Chimneys, Cap, Corbeled
Foundation Foundation - Solid/Continuous Stone Foundation - Rubble, Random
Porch Porch - 1-story, 5-bay Wood other
Roof Roof - Gambrel Metal Roof - Standing Seam
Structural System Structural System - Frame Wood other
Windows Windows - Sash, Double-Hung Wood Windows - 2/2
Historic Time Period(s): Q- World War I to World War II (1917-1945)
Historic Context(s): Domestic
Subsistence/Agriculture
Significance Statement

This early 20th century Colonial Revival dwelling is more unusual

for the area; however, it does not appear to be potentially eligible for the National Register of Historic Places.

At the time of 2003 investigation of the area, only a foundation remained of the dwelling.

National Register Eligibility Information (Intensive Level Survey):

NR Count NR Resource Type  NR Resource Status
5 Building Contributing
3 Site Contributing
ntributing: 8

National Register Criteria:
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Period of Significance:
Level of Significance:
Graphic Media Documentation
DHR Negative # Photographic Media Negative Repository Photo Date Photographer
B&W 35mm Photos 25, 1996
1 35 mm b/w VDHR 2003 76-595
Bibliographic Documentation
Cultural Resource Management (CRM) Events
CRM Event # 1,
Cultural Resource Management Event: Survey:Phase I/Reconnaissance
Date of CRM Event: 25, 1996
CRM Person: VCU-ARC Mary Ellen Bushey
VDHR Project ID # Associated with Event: VA Dept. of Transportation
CRM Event Notes or Commenis:
Project no. U000-155-V12, PE100 C-500
CRM Event # 2,
Cultural Resource Management Event: Survey:Phase I/Reconnaissance
Date of CRM Event: : August 2003
CRM Person: Stephanie Taleff
CRM Event Notes or Comments:
CRM Event # 3,
Cultural Resource Management Event: Survey:Phase I/Reconnaissance
Date of CRM Event: April 2003
CRM Person: Joseph Blondino
CRM Event Notes or Comments:
Bridge Information
Cemetery Information
Ownership Information
e R R e A Richard Lanham
Director of Planning
KSI
8081 Wolftrap Rd.
Suite 300
G R e R Vienna
Zip:... 22182 State:  Virginia Country: USA
Phone/Extension: .............. 703-641-9000 / 0000 -
Relation to the Property: Property Manager
Miscellaneous Survey Notes: Did not enter property to 1
complete photography because of 1
no trespassing sign.
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